

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eighty-seventh and Eighty-eighth Legislatures

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

From April 7, 1935 to April 24, 1937

AND MISCELLANEOUS STATE PAPERS

Published by the Secretary of State, in conjunction with the Revisor of Statutes in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, March 16, 1842, and Acts approved August 6, 1930 and April 2, 1931.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1937

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Eighty-Eighth Legislature

1937

STATE RACING COMMISSION

СНАР. 227

267

A pasteurized milk" in accordance with the quality or grade thus produced, processed and offered for sale.

Sec. 4. Restrictions. No milk shall be sold or offered for sale in the state as grade A milk or as pasteurized milk or as pasteurized grade A milk unless such milk has been produced according to the specifications outlined herein for the production of such specified type of milk.

Sec. 5. Penalty. Any person, firm, corporation, association, or society who shall produce grade A milk, or pasteurized milk, or pasteurized grade A milk, for sale in the state without the license provided in section I or who shall violate any of the provisions of the foregoing sections providing for the production of grade A milk, or pasteurized milk, or pasteurized grade A milk, or neglects or refuses to comply with any of the provisions of said sections or any of the other provisions or in any way violates any of the foregoing provisions shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 for the first offense and by a fine of not more than \$200 for each subsequent offense.

Sec. 6. Jurisdiction. Municipal courts and trial justices shall have original jurisdiction, concurrent with the superior court of actions brought for the recovery of penalties imposed and of prosecutions of violations thereof.

Approved April 24, 1937.

Chapter 227

AN ACT Relating to the State Racing Commission.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

P. L., 1935, c. 130, § 8, amended. Section 8 of chapter 130 of the public laws of 1935 is hereby amended to read as follows:

'Sec. 8. Disbursements. The compensation of the commissioners, expenses of the commissioners, compensation of assistants and other necessary expenses of the commission, including suitable furniture, equipment, supplies and office expenses shall be charged to and paid out of the fund received under the provisions of this act, but in no one year shall the total compensation and expenses aforesaid exceed \$12,000.'

Approved April 24, 1937.